

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE
STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA**

CITY OF POCA TELLO,

Petitioner,

vs.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES, and MATHEW WEAVER in
his capacity as Director of the Idaho
Department of Water Resources,

Respondents,

and

BURLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
FREMONT-MADISON IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, AND IDAHO IRRIGATION
DISTRICT,

Intervenors.

Case No. CV01-25-19039

IN THE MATTER OF THE ALLOCATION
OF STORED WATER TO THE CITY OF
POCA TELLO BY WATER DISTRICT 01

SPACEHOLDERS' COMBINED RESPONSE BRIEF

Judicial Review from the Idaho Department of Water Resources
Mathew Weaver, Director
Honorable Eric J. Wildman, Presiding

Travis L. Thompson, ISB #6168
Abby R. Bitzenburg, ISB #12198
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
163 Second Ave. West
P.O. Box 63
Twin Falls, Idaho 83303-0063
Telephone: (208) 733-0700
Email: tthompson@parsonsbehle.com
abitzenburg@parsonsbehle.com

Attorneys for Burley Irrigation District

John K. Simpson, ISB #4242
IdaH20, PLLC
P.O. Box 152
Boise, ID 83701-0152
Email: jks@idahowaters.com

Attorney for Burley Irrigation District

Jerry Rigby, ISB #2470
Hyrum Erickson, ISB #7688
RIGBY, ANDRUS & RIGBY LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 250
Rexburg, Idaho 83440
Telephone: (208) 356-3633
Email: jrigby@rex-law.com
herickson@rex-law.com

*Attorneys for Fremont-Madison Irrigation
District and Idaho Irrigation District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. Nature of the Case..... 1

II. Procedural History / Statement of Facts. 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. The City Previously Attempted to Obtain its Own Storage Water Right in the Snake River Basin Adjudication and Was Denied. 5

II. If AFRD#2’s Use of the City’s Storage was Authorized by Water Right 1-2068, then Why Did the City Use the Rental Pool? 7

A. The City’s Authorized Place of Use is Limited to the Pocatello City Limits or Service Area. 8

B. The City Leased its Storage for Mitigation Purposes in 2022 and did not Use That Storage for its own Irrigation Purposes. 14

III. The Department’s Approval of WD01’s Last-to-Fill Provision to Pocatello’s Lease Did Not Violate Idaho law..... 16

A. Article XV, § 3 of the Idaho Constitution and Related Sections of Idaho Code Were Not Violated by Application of Last-to-Fill. 16

B. WD01 and IDWR did not Violate the Equal Protection Clause. 18

C. Application of the Last-to-Fill Condition to Pocatello’s Rented Storage Did Not Result in an Involuntary Taking under Article I, § 14 of the Idaho Constitution..... 20

IV. Pocatello Has Not Shown that the WD01 or Department Action was Arbitrary and Capricious. 22

V. Pocatello Has Not Suffered Prejudice to a Substantial Right. 24

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3G AG LLC v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res.</i> , 170 Idaho 251, 509 P.3d 1180 (2022)	4
<i>A&B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res.</i> , 153 Idaho 500, 284 P.3d 225 (2012)	4, 22, 23
<i>Alpine Vill. Co. v. City of McCall</i> , 154 Idaho 930, 303 P.3d 617 (2013)	18
<i>Ameritel Inns, Inc. v. Greater Boise Auditorium Dist.</i> , 141 Idaho 849, 119 P.3d 624 (2005)	21
<i>City of Blackfoot v. Spackman</i> , 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d 1184 (2017)	9, 13
<i>Gomersall v. St. Luke’s Regional Medical Center, Ltd.</i> , 168 Idaho 308, 483 P.3d 365 (2021)	18, 19
<i>Idaho Ground Water Assoc. v. Idaho Dep’t of Water Res.</i> , 160 Idaho 119, 369 P.3d 897 (2016)	14
<i>In re Idaho Workers Compensation Bd.</i> , 167 Idaho 13, 467 P.3d 377 (2020)	4
<i>In re: SRBA Case No. 39576 Subcase Nos. 65-23531 and 65-23532</i> , 163 Idaho 144, 408 P.3d 899 (2018)	13
<i>Lane Ranch Partnership v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 145 Idaho 87, 175 P.3d 776 (2007)	26
<i>Mullinix v. Killgore’s Salmon River Fruit Co.</i> , 158 Idaho 269, 346 P.3d 286 (2015)	12
<i>Nelsen v. Nelsen</i> , 170 Idaho 102, 508 P.3d 301 (2022)	9
<i>Nelson v. Pocatello</i> , 170 Idaho 160, 508 P.3d 1234 (2022)	19
<i>South Valley</i> , 173 Idaho 762, 548 P.3d 734 (2024)	4, 17

United States v. Pioneer Irr. Dist.,
144 Idaho 106, 157 P.3d 600 (2007) 10, 24

Statutes

Article I, § 14 of the Idaho Constitution 20
Article XV, § 3 of the Idaho Constitution 16
Idaho Const. art. I, § 2 18
